

h"

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7717 2013
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO. 12513 OF 2011)

DAROPTI & ORS.

..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

HARPHOOL SINGH (D) THROUGH
LRS. & ORS.

..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.

2. This appeal is directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court in Regular First Appeal No. 405 of 2001, dated 22.02.2011. By the impugned judgment and order, the High Court has allowed the appeal and set aside the order passed by the Trial Court.

3. The Petitioners/ Plaintiffs are before us in this appeal. They had filed a Suit for Partition before the Trial Court against the Respondents/ Defendants. The Trial Court had decreed the Suit in favour of the Petitioners/ Plaintiffs. Aggrieved by the said decree passed by the Trial Court, the Respondents/ Defendants preferred an appeal before the High Court. The High Court without giving opportunity of hearing to either of the parties has allowed the appeal in favour of the Respondents/ Defendants and thereby reversed the judgment and order passed by the Trial Court.

4. In our view, since the High Court without giving opportunity of hearing to either of the parties has reversed the judgment and order passed by the Trial Court, an opportunity of hearing ought to have been granted to the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners/ Plaintiffs to present their case. Since that has not been done, in our opinion, the judgment and order passed by the High Court cannot be sustained and the same requires to be set aside.

5. In the result, we allow this appeal and set aside the judgment and order passed by the High Court and remand the matter back to the High Court for fresh disposal in accordance with law, after affording an opportunity of hearing to both the parties.

6. All the contentions of both the parties are kept open.

7. We clarify that we have not expressed any opinion on the merits or demerits of the case.

8. Since the matter is pending for a long time, we request the High Court to dispose of the matter as expeditiously as possible.

9. The Civil Appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Ordered accordingly

.....J.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 02, 2013

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12513/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 22/02/2011 in RFA No.405/2001 of the
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

DAROPTI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARPHOOL SINGH (D) THR.LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 02/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Darshan paliwal, Adv.
Mr.N.P.Paliwal, Adv.
Mr.Vikram Sharma, Adv.
for Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)1 Mrs. Nanita Sharma,Adv.
Mr.Vivek Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Ashish Kapur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Appeal allowed and disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master
(signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar